No. 20-55267

IN THE United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

LYDIA OLSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California No. 2:19-cv-10956-DMG-RAO District Judge Dolly M. Gee

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER 4 Weems Lane, #312 Winchester, VA 22601 SEAN MAROTTA BENJAMIN A. FIELD HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 555 Thirteenth Street NW Washington, DC 20004 Telephone: (202) 637-5600 Fax: (202) 637-5910

May 14, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Independent Women's Forum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 291
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Gig Economy Is A Critical Part of the Labor Market, Especially for Women
A. The Gig Economy4
B. Women in the Gig Economy5
II. AB5 Hurts Workers—Women in Particular11
III. The District Court Should Have Stayed Enforcement of AB5 until Final Judgment on Plaintiffs' Suit
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Pa</u>	age
CASES:	
All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	.17
Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)17,	18
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	.20
Vken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	.18
Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	.20
Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc., 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	.17
<i>Vinter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	.17
STATUTES:	
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(b)(2)	.22
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(b)(6)	.22
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(v)	.21
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(ix)	.21
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(c)(2)(B)(x)	.21
Cal. Labor Code § 2750.3(f)	.22

RULES:
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1
Circuit Rule 29-2(a)1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
Allana Akhtar, 'It feels cold and heartless': Hundreds of California freelancers have been fired before the holidays over a state law meant to help Uber and Lyft drivers, BUS. INSIDER (Dec. 18, 2019), https://bit.ly/3dqTqwE11, 15
Annette Bernhardt & Sarah Thomason, UC Berkeley Labor Center, <i>What</i> Do We Know About Gig Work in California?: An Analysis of Independent Contracting (June 2017), https://bit.ly/2WcFvUZ
Billy Binion, <i>California's Gig Economy Is Under Attack</i> , REASON (Apr. 2020), https://bit.ly/3fvwjTw15, 16
Sophia Bollag & Dale Kaslerthe, <i>California workers blame new labor</i> <i>law for lost jobs. Lawmakers are scrambling to fix it</i> , N. BAY BUS. J. (Feb. 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/2yLSy7811, 15
Alexia Fernández Campbell, <i>Gig workers' win in California is a victory</i> for workers everywhere, VOX (Sept. 11, 2019), https://bit.ly/3bjiXq212
E-mail from Nancy P. to Indep. Women's Forum (on file with Indep. Women's Forum)
Faces of AB5 (@Ab5Of), TWITTER (May 2, 2020, 10:47 PM), https://bit.ly/2YK0OyY14
Faces of AB5 (@Ab5Of), TWITTER (May 2, 2020, 10:48 PM), https://bit.ly/3bk8NWp14
Diana Farrell, Fiona Greig & Amar Hamoudi, JPMorgan Chase & Co. Institute, <i>The Online Platform Economy in 2018: Drivers, Workers,</i> <i>Sellers, and Lessons</i> (Sept. 2018), https://bit.ly/2L6aGv59

Federal Reserve Banks of New York, Cleveland, Richmond, Small Business Credit Survey: Report on Nonemployer Firms (2018), https://bit.ly/2WAol2J	0
Philip Garrity, <i>We Polled 573 Freelancers About AB5. They're Not Happy</i> , THE FREELANCER (Jan. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/2WAO6Qv	5
Ben Gitis, Douglas Holtz-Eakin & Will Rinehart, <i>The Gig Economy:</i> <i>Research and Policy Implications of Regional, Economic, and</i> <i>Demographic Trends</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM (Jan. 10, 2017), https://bit.ly/2WA34Gu	9
Suhauna Hussain, Vox Media cuts hundreds of freelance journalists as AB 5 changes loom, L.A. TIMES (Dec. 17, 2019), https://lat.ms/2LdPPpM	2
Lawrence F. Katz & Alan B. Krueger, <i>The Rise and Nature of Alternative</i> <i>Work Arrangements in the United States</i> , 1995–2015 (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 22667, Sept. 2016), https://bit.ly/3ck0b3m	9
Karin Klein, Contract workers in California should be protected. Assembly Bill 5 doesn't do it, SACRAMENTO BEE (Dec. 19, 2019), https://bit.ly/2SKNh6K	4
Sanjay Lakhotia, <i>Gig Economy: A Boon for Women</i> , ENTREPRENEUR (May 24, 2019), https://bit.ly/2WB6GYL	1
Katy Macek, <i>The Gig Economy And What's In It For Women</i> , BRAVA MAG. (Sept. 5, 2019), https://bit.ly/2SMwTlU4,	6
Fran Maier, Lynn Perkins & Anna Zornosa, <i>Can't Stop, Won't Stop Her Side Hustle: Women in the Gig Economy 2018</i> (Sept. 5, 2018), https://bit.ly/2YIfyyw	9
James Manyika et al., McKinsey Global Institute, <i>Independent Work:</i> <i>Choice, Necessity, and the Gig Economy</i> (Oct. 2016), https://mck.co/2WawJXO1	0

MBO Partners, <i>The State of Independence in America: 2019: The Changing Nature of the American Workforce</i> , https://bit.ly/3fwrLvU9, 16
Milja Milenkovic, <i>The Future of Employment—30 Telling Gig Economy</i> <i>Statistics</i> , SMALLBIZGENIUS (Aug. 20, 2019), https://bit.ly/2xJewar5
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, CONTINGENT AND ALTERNATIVE EMPLOYMENT ARRANGEMENTS – MAY 2017 (June 7, 2018), https://bit.ly/2WdUNJ6
Paypal, U.S. Freelancer Insights Report (2017), https://bit.ly/2zplgdL10
Kathleen Pender, <i>Why some self-employed Californians are angry about unemployment benefits</i> , S.F. CHRON. (May 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/35TqivD
Elaine Pofeldt, <i>Are We Ready For A Workforce That is 50% Freelance?</i> , FORBES (Oct. 17, 2017), https://bit.ly/3cd6w0r5
Elaine Pofeldt, <i>California's AB5 Leaves Women Business Owners</i> <i>Reeling</i> , FORBES (Jan. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/2WCs53U
Press Release, Upwork & Freelancers Union, <i>Sixth annual "Freelancing in America" study finds that more people than ever see freelancing as a longer-term career path</i> (Oct. 3, 2019), https://bit.ly/3dnCffo4, 5
 Bárbara J. Robles & Marysol McGee, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Exploring Online and Offline Informal Work:</i> <i>Findings from the Enterprising and Informal Work Activities (EIWA)</i> <i>Survey</i> (Oct. 2016), https://bit.ly/35E8HHI
Jennifer Van Laar, AUDIO: Jennifer Van Laar Talks With Larry O'Connor About CA's AB 5, REDSTATE (Jan. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/2WaYn6Q
David Wagner, Workers Turn To Gig Platforms Like Uber And Lyft As An 'Alternative Safety Net', LAIST (Sept. 6, 2019), https://bit.ly/2SIqeJq

Page

Who participates in the gig economy?, Gig Economy Data Hub,	
https://bit.ly/2WajZQR (last visited May 14, 2020)	.10

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
